o

STATE OF GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 2006-06-40

- COUNTY OF FULTON

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2007 FOR
EACH FUND OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA, PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE VI, CHAPTER 6 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY, BEGINNING
JULY 1, 2006, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2007, APPROPRIATING THE
AMOUNTS SHOWN IN EACH BUDGET AS EXPENDITURES, ADOPTING
THE ITEM OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES, PROHIBITING
EXPENDITURES TO EXCEED APPROPRIATIONS, AND PROHIBITING

. EXPENDITURES FROM EXCEEDING ACTUAL FUNDING SOURCES

Whereas, a proposed budget for each of the various funds of the City has been presented
to the Mayor and City Council; and

Whereas, appropriate advertised public hearings have been held on the proposed budget,
as required by law and regulations; and

Whereas, the Mayor and City Council have reviewed the proposed budget and have

- made certain amendments to both funding sources and appropriations; and

Whereas, each of the funds has a balanced budget, such that anticipated funding sources
equal or exceed proposed expenditures; and

Whereas, the Mayor and City Council intend to adopt an annual budget for the Fiscal
Year 2007: and a Capital Improvement Plan for the Fiscal Years 2007:

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Mayor and Council of the City of Sandy Springs,
pursuant to their authority, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Sandy Springs, Georgia hereby adopts a budget for the Fiscal
Year 2007, said budget being described below and shown on Attachment “A™ for each
fund of the City of Sandy Springs, Georgia;

General Fund $70,714,996
E-911 Fund $1,727,174
Hotel/Motel Fund  $3,800,000
Solid Waste Fund $800,000

| Capital Fund $5,481,000
Grant Fund $388,762
Grand Total $82,911,932



Section 2. That any increase or decrease in appropriations or revenue of any fund or for
any department; the establishment of new capital projects; or the establishment of new
grant projects other than those exceptions provided for herein, shall require approval of
the City Manager; and

Section 3. That a millage rate of 4.731 mills is here by established as part of the approved
budget. Upon receipt of a State approved certified tax digest in the format required by
0.C.G.A. 48-5-32.1(b), the City shall calculate the millage rate and publish such rate in
accordance with 0.C.G.A. 48-5-32.

Section 4. That this budget establishes a merit-based pay raise averaging 3.0% to be
awarded to eligible full-time cmployccs through proccdures established by the City
Manager or his/her designee. All increases awarded must stay within appropriated
funding;

Section 5. That this budget fixes the number of established Sandy Springs full-time

positions at 197. This number may only be increased or decreased through approval of

the Mayor and City Council. The City Manager or his/her designee is authorized to
create policies and procedures for the number, pay grade, classification, and/or cost
center location to be changed throughout the year;

Section 6. That the Mayor and Council further also adopt a Capital Improvement Plan for
Fiscal Years 2007 as attached hereto and incorporated herein as Schedule “B.” This plan

‘does not indicate any promise of appropriations for future years. This plan may only be

modified through action of Mayor and City Council; and

Section 7. That the City Manager and his/her designee may promulgate all necessary
internal rules, regulations, and policies to ensure that this Budget Ordinance is'followed.

The above Ordinance was read and approved by the Mayor and Council of the
City of Sandy Springs, Georgia on the 20" day of June 2006.

s N }
gua/ CQ_.&,(&J@

Attest: Eva Galambos, Mayor

Wette Marchlafava City glerk

(Seal)

Ord 2007 Budget 06/21/2006




Finance Attachment A
City of Sandy Springs Page | of 1
Budgeted Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Funds
For July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007
of Funds:
LF,VEEUES General Fund  E-911 Fund Hotel/Motel  Solid Waste Capital Grant Combined
Taxes:
Property Taxes $22,782,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $22,782,000
Local Option Sales tax 11,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 11,500,000
Business & Occupational Tax 18,752,000 [/} 0 0 0 0 18,752,000
Hotel/Mote! Tax 0 0 3.800,000 0 0 0 3,800,000
Franchise Fees 6,350,000 0 0 800,000 0 0 7,150,000
All Other Taxes 7.386,000 0 0 0 0 0 7,386,000
Charges for Services 1,394,000 1,258,300 0 0 0 0 2,652,300
Municipal Court Fincs 1,050,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,050,000
Federal Grant 0 0 0 0 0 388,762 388,762
All Other 415,716 0 0 0 0 0 415,716
Total Revenues 69,629,716 1,258,300 3,800,000 800,000 0 388,762 75,876,778
Uses of Funds:
EXPENDITURES General Fund  E-911 Fund Hotel/Motel Solid Waste Capital Grant Combined
Current:
General Government 15,269.177 2,714,720 17,983,897
Public Safety 20,181,778 388,762 20,570,540
Public Works 9,390,688 100,000 6,512,409 16,003,097
Community Development 7.264,953 ‘ 7,264,953
Culture and Recreation 1,126,092 1,126,092
Contingency 1,740,000 1,740,000
Designated Fund Balance Transfer 1,039,899 1,039,899
Emergency Services 0 1,727,174 1,727,174
'Toml Expenditure 56,012,587 1,727,174 2,714,720 100,000 6,512,409 388,762 67,438,632
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 13,617,129 (468,874) 1,085,280 700,000 (6,512,409) 0 8,421,126
over (under) expenditures
THER Fi CING SOURCES (USE
Transfers In/Out
General Fund - Emergency 911 (468,874) 468,874 0
General Fund - T.LP. Program (3.785,200) (700,000) 4.485,200 ) 0
General Fund - Abernathy Park (527,209) 527,209 0
Hotel/Motel Fund 1,085,280 (1,085,280) 0
TAN Payable (10,390,000) -10,390,000
Total other financing sources and (us_ (14,086,003) 468,874 (1,085,280) (700,000) 5,012,409 0 (10,390,000)
Net Change in fund balance (468,874) 0 0 0 (1,500,000) 0 (1,968,874)
Fund Balance - Beginning 1} 0 0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000
Fund Balance - Ending -$468,874 S0 $0 S0 $0 $0 -$468,874

Budgot Summery



Finance

2007 Capital Program

Attachment B
CiP FYO07 Sudget Ansiysa

SANDY SPRINGS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS [REPORT NO. 2006/04. 1]

Avollabk Funds FY0h ryoy
— ey
20% Max
Fedaratand | Pedaraland Total FY 07
Projeet Titlo State SSR1 Othor Totel "'E’-‘
XA gy (e SR LU R S et g P P e TN RN AR
ARG R R T R AND O R ETATE RN VARG 24 Ry
[Aberashy Road Wi 330078667 $30.008.567 Fyor
ohnson Perry Rd Widning B34.1 B0 SA4. 160,000 i
G 200 Lincar Park $4.000.000 $2.00001% $6.000.000 NA 10000 $ It $2.700.000
Rd & Johnson Porry Pedosuion Link 32,204 000 $820,701 $3,024.701 FYuo ;sn 400 $373.000
Roswell Rd Transit-Orieatod S and Sidowalks $800.000 $432.583 $1,232,583 FYDO $10.000 $30.000
River Valloy Rd Sidewalks $960,000 3134386 $1,114386 Fyn? $30.000 $130.000
andy Springs Cir end Hammond Drive Pedesirian
Enhascoments 31,140,306 $201,403 S182.3%4 $1,590,103 FYU7
IMt. Vornon Piwy Sidowalk and Traffic Calmi $193,680 Si191.680 NA K20 $ 30000
Roswell Rd &1 Dunwoody Place [ntersection Improvement [ s Conmnuction S0 000 S3n,000
Roswefl Rd ot Northridgs Rd Intersection Improvement n I Contruction 30000 £30000

SACOE Nationn) Ecosystem Rastoeation Plan
7 g ¢ 7

A RGN
¥ 3
VREE e

raftle Fiber Optio Cabl (ram Roswell Road te City Hall

ve Trang; Plan (CTP)

5218 a0

Duny Chib et S Drive

N

AT Y3
R,

4RSS

EET

TRy i
oL ontad

-

it RN TR
ATE umv%

A
o

)

45

624 % R Rt FUNDE'A 1} AD|
pEkiY SO T
Riverside Drive Sidownlks $720000 ST0,000 Fra? $126,t00 319250 SYBL, 000
ML Vernen Hij Sidowelks 350 20 $331.200 Fym 516,000 S16%0 3358811
well Rd Sidewalks 70000 $720. 000 EYor 3168440 stosam '] 2440000
indsot Parkway Sidewalks SBEOIXN sam o Fyo? S22 $12900 $320 @0
Ronvell Road Strecy: idowalks KA SHT600 Y $3901 thx}
Jehnion Ferry R4 st Sandy Springs Cir Intersection
Imaprovemeny S0 (XX} Eh40.0600) (sl $20008x1
Roswell Rd Advanced Traflic Management System (ATMS) S2.hxn S2HBUL0 v $2800018
Poachtros Duswoody: Rd a1 Lake Heam Drive Intersection
Improvement $304.1x0 $344,000 FYon $578.000
Sandy Springs Cis and Hammond Drive Pedesirian
Enbancancuts (Phase 1) ] NA $140,000
Sandy Springs Cir and Hammond Drive Pedesirian
Enhanceracnts (Phese 111 s NA $170,001
o T O TR R SR N % 2
{*@%ﬁ%’ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ B AU T OTA 50 .49 10 s 37,02 s840,000 5596, 40 33,61
R s e D s ) T
E %ﬁ% : LOFTOFTHREE CATEGORIEY _senana7 | suncontes gz 331820 101, St UGl susmopen | sisomen | o
T1.P. Praveet Propects m SI2600 166 1669070 2 K14444.48M7 AU INXE £1 0%).am $8.763 200
T.LP. Project Project - Nt Funded
Rowusll R Sidewalks S0 sTI0000 0 -} $T2000 $163.000 163,00 S2.440.0m
Recomercnded T.LP. Fosding su HIY YT 149073 SN2 SIALsM $425,000 Sugs, 00 33323800
Mt tor; [ LN 2 us [N
Pocaiccts Propused 1o be defey 1o find choettall tnwecmental Funding Rew sremeat
(Reatlovated - FY06 Approved) Sdsl.4n
AT
PEsProliminory Enginaering, Design, Study, ROW=Rignt.of Way CSTC, 672172006

Page 1o ¥




